Energy Co., Ltd.-a wholly-owned subsidiary-is responsible for

the specific construction and operation of the project. The total

investment of the project is 2,855.45 million yuan (including the

heating network project), and the project capital is calculated as

571.09 million yuan according to 20% of the total project

investment. The capital required by the project will be solved by

the Company's capital increase to Dananhai Smart Energy

Company in batches according to the actual construction

progress and capital needs of the project.

Announcement of Resolutions of
the Sixth Meeting of the Tenth
Board of Directors

April 22, http//ww
w.cninfo.
com.cn.

XIV. Significant event of subsidiary of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Guangdong Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. The Semi-annual Report 2022

43

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital
1. Changes in share capital

In shares
Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change
Amount Proporti

on
Share
allot
ment

Bon
us
shar
es

Capitali
zation
of

commo
n

reserve
fund

Other Subtot
al Quantity Proportio

n

I. Share with
conditional
subscription

1,897,966,117 36.15% -2,830 1,897,963,287 36.15%

1. State-owned
shares
2. State-owned legal
person shares 1,893,342,621 36.06% 1,893,342,621 36.06%

3.Other domestic
shares 4,623,496 0.09% -2,830 4,620,666 0.09%

Of which：Domestic
legal person shares 4,620,666 0.09% 4,620,666 0.09%

Domestic natural
person shares 2,830 0% -2,830 0 0%

4.Foreign shares
Of which：Foreign

legal person shares
Foreign natural person
shares
II. Shares with
unconditional
subscription

3,352,317,869 63.85% 2,830 3,352,320,699 63.85%

1.Common shares in
RMB 2,553,909,869 48.64% 2,830 2,553,912,699 48.64%

2.Foreign shares in
domestic market 798,408,000 15.21% 798,408,000 15.21%

3.Foreign shares in
foreign market
4.Other

III. Total of capital
shares 5,250,283,986 100% 5,250,283,986 100%

Reasons for share changed
√ Applicable □ Not applicable

On February 2, 2022, the lock-up period of the 2,830 restricted shares held by Mr.Wen Lianhe, aformer
director of the company, has expired it has been converted into tradable shares whthout restiiction .therefore,
the number of restricted shares of the company has also increased accordingly.

Approval of Change of Shares
□Applicable √Not applicable
Ownership transfer of share changes
□Applicable √Not applicable
Progress on any share repurchase:
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Progress on reducing the repurchased shares by means of centralized bidding:

[…]

implemented this notice for the first time
on January 1, 2022. According to
relevant regulations, if an enterprise sells
the products or by-products produced
before the fixed assets reach the intended
usable state or during the R&D process
(hereinafter referred to as trial run sales),
it shall separately treat the income and
cost related to trial run sales for
accounting according to the provisions of
Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No.14–Income and
Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No.1–Inventory, etc., and
record them in the current profits and
losses, and shall not write down the net
amount of the related revenue from trial
run sales deducted related costs by the
fixed asset cost or R&D expenditure. The
Group and the Company shall make
retrospective adjustment according to the
provisions of this interpretation for the
trial run sales that occurred between the
beginning of the earliest period of
presentation of the financial statements
in which this interpretation is first
implemented and the implementation
date of this interpretation.

In RMB

Project December 31, 2021
(before adjustment) Adjusted numbers January 1, 2022

(After adjustment)

Consolidated balance
sheet

Works in Progress 8,634,727,069 75,964,696 8,710,691,765

Fixed assets 56,943,126,256 201,973,167 57,145,099,423

Deferred tax assets 1,235,089,217 -58,247,231 1,176,841,986

Undistributed profits 2,985,840,058 217,641,016 3,203,481,074
Minority shareholders'
equity 9,560,790,618 2,049,616 9,562,840,234

(2) Change of main accounting estimations

□Applicable√ Not applicable

Guangdong Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. The Semi-annual Report 2022

91

45.Other

VI. Taxation

1. Main categories and rates of taxes

Class of tax Tax basis Tax rate

VAT

Taxable value-added amount (Tax
payable is calculated using the taxable
sales amount multiplied by the applicable
tax rate less deductible VAT input of the
current period) Revenue from
hydropower sales

3%,5%,6%,9% and13%, Hydropower
sales revenue applies to 3%.

City maintenance and construction tax Amount of VAT paid 5% to7%
Corporate income tax Taxable income 12.5%,15%,20% and 25%